
Agendas, Reports and Minutes will be provided upon request in the following formats:

Large Clear Print: Braille: Audio: Native Language

 West Lindsey District Council 

Guildhall Gainsborough
Lincolnshire DN21 2NA

Tel: 01427 676676 Fax: 01427 675170

AGENDA     

This meeting will be recorded and the video archive published on our website

Governance and Audit Committee
Thursday, 15th September, 2016 at 6.30 pm
Council Chamber - The Guildhall, Marshall's Yard, Gainsborough, DN21 2NA

Members: Councillor Giles McNeill (Chairman)
Councillor Jackie Brockway (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor Sheila Bibb
Councillor David Bond
Councillor John McNeill
Councillor Mrs Angela White

Alison Adams
Peter Walton
Andrew Morriss

1. Apologies for Absence 

2. Public Participation Period
Up to 15 minutes are allowed for public participation.  Participants 
are restricted to 3 minutes each. 

3. Minutes
Meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee held on 26 July 
2016

(PAGES 1 - 10)

4. Declarations of Interest
Members may make any declarations of interest at this point but 
may also make them at any point during the course of the meeting.

5. Matters Arising (PAGES 11 - 
14)

Public Document Pack



6. Reports for Consideration 
a) ISA 260 Report (PAGES 15 - 

44)
b) Audited Statement of Accounts 15/16 (PAGES 45 - 

164)

7. Strategic Discussion Items 
a) Reviewing West Lindsey Governance Arrangements (PAGES 165 - 

178)
b) Report on the Governance arrangements for managing 

the risks of a wholly owned limited company subsidiary
(PAGES 179 - 
190)

8. General Items of Business for Consideration 
a) Work Plan (PAGES 191 - 

192)

M Gill
Chief Executive

The Guildhall
Gainsborough

Wednesday, 7 September 2016



Governance and Audit Committee – 26 July 2016 
 

10 

 

WEST LINDSEY DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
MINUTES of a Meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee held in the Council 
Chamber at the Guildhall, Gainsborough on Tuesday 26 July 2016, commencing at 
6.30 pm.  
 
Present: Councillor Giles McNeill (Chairman) 
 Councillor Jackie Brockway (Vice-Chairman)   
 

Councillor Sheila Bibb 
Councillor David Bond 
Councillor Angela White 
 
Andrew Morriss (Independent Co-opted Member) 
Peter Walton (Independent Co-opted Member) 
Alison Adams (Independent Co-opted Member) 
 

 
In Attendance:  
Ian Knowles Director of Resources and S151 Officer   
Tracey Bircumshaw Team Manager – Financial Services  
Michelle Howard Team Manager – Home Choices 
Angela Matthews Team Manager – Benefits  
Lyn Marlow  Team Manager – Customer Strategy and Services   
Katie Coughlan  Governance and Civic Officer 
 
Also In Attendance : 
John Sketchley  Internal Audit, Lincolnshire County Council 
Matthew Waller  Internal Audit, Lincolnshire County Council 
 
 
Apologies:   Councillor John McNeill 
 
 
Membership: No substitutes were appointed for the meeting  
  
 
 
17 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 
There was no public participation. 
 
 
18 MINUTES  
 
(a) Meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee held on 21 June 2016 (GA.10 

16/17) 
 

A 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Governance and Audit Committee – 26 July 2016 
 

11 

 

  RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting of the Governance and 
Audit Committee held on 21 June 2016 be approved and signed as a 
correct record. 

 
 
19 CHAIRMAN’S ANNOUNCMENTS  
 
The Chairman formally welcomed all present to the meeting and advised of two 
announcements he wished to make.  The first regarding daytime meetings, following 
on from the informal discussion held at the conclusion of the last meeting and having 
had further discussion at the most recent Chairman’s Briefing.  The Chairman 
advised that it was his intention to trial the holding of a daytime meeting of this 
Committee in January 2017.  The meeting was currently scheduled to commence at 
6.30pm on 17 January 2017 but would now commence at 2.00 pm on the same day.  
Members should contact the Chairman or the Governance and Civic Officer at the 
earliest opportunity if they envisaged this being a problem. 
 
The second related to the date on which mandatory Statement of Accounts Training 
would be held.  This had been arranged for 7 September commencing at 5.00pm 
and would be open to all Members of the Council.  The Governance and Civic Officer 
undertook to liaise with the Financial Services Team Manager regarding a mop-up 
session for any Members of the Committee who were unable to attend on this 
agreed date.  
 
 
20 MEMBERS’ DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made at this stage of the meeting. 
 
 
21 MATTERS ARISING SCHEDULE SETTING OUT CURRENT POSITION OF 
 PREVIOUSLY AGREED ACTIONS AS AT 18 JULY 2016 (GA.11 16/17) 
 
Members gave consideration to the Matters Arising Schedule which set out the 
current position of all previously agreed actions as at 18 July 2016. 
 
With regard to the green action entitled “report format” the Chairman advised that in 
the absence of the Monitoring Officer and the Vice-Chairman, this matter had been 
deferred at his last Chairman’s Briefing. The matter would therefore be brought 
forward to the next Chairman’s briefing.  
 

RESOLVED that progress on the Matters Arising Schedule as set out in 
report GA.11 16/17 be received and noted. 
 
 

22 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN – MONITORING REPORT – PERIOD 1 (GA.12 
16/17) 

 
The Committee gave consideration to a report which sought to update Members of 
the progress by the Audit Partner, against the 16/17 annual programmes agreed by 

Page 2



Governance and Audit Committee – 26 July 2016 
 

12 

 

the Audit Committee in March 2016.  The report further provided details of the audit 
work undertaken during the period; the current position with agreed management 
actions in respect of previously issued reports; and details of other audit activity 
relevant to the Committee.   
 
The report advised on eight audits having been completed during the period; two 
having received a high assurance rating, namely, Payroll and Treasu
[...]
nformation used in this process.   
 
As previously reported, the Actions relating to Development and Central Lincolnshire 
Local Plans Team detailed in the 14/15 Statement had been rolled into the 15/16 
statement as these areas had not been completed in year. 
 

Page 8



Governance and Audit Committee – 26 July 2016 
 

18 

 

The issues for inclusion were set out at Section 5.1 of the report and had been 
identified through those items listed at 2.1 of the report. The associated action plan 
was also appended for approval. 
 

RESOLVED that: 
 
(a) the Annual Governance Statement for 2015/16 and the associated 
 Action Plan be approved; and  
 
(b) the Action for 2014/15 be signed off as completed (bar the actions 
 pertaining to the Local Plans Team and Development 
 Management). 

 
  

27  WORK PLAN (GA.17 16/17) 
 
Members considered their work plan for remaining meetings during the ensuing civic 
year. 
 
In light of the resolution made by Annual Council in May 2016 regarding investigating 
alternative governance models, the Chairman requested that a verbal discussion 
item be added to his next Chairman’s briefing and included for the September 
Committee Meeting in respect of this matter. 
 

RESOLVED that the work plan as at 18 July 2016 be noted, subject to the 
inclusion of the item detailed above. 
 
 

28 EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 

RESOLVED that under Section 100 (A)(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following 
item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of 
the Act. 

 
Note:  The Committee took a short recess to allow Members to consider the 
 information tabled (appendices to the report) and the meeting 
 recommenced at 8.00 pm.  

 
 

29  QUICKLINE BUSINESS PLAN / PAYMENTS – MONITORING REPORT 
 (GA.18 16/17) 
 
Members received a report for assurance purposes and to give the 
[...]
 
headlines of which include: 
 

• A proposed unqualified audit opinion on the 2015/16 Statement of   
Accounts 

 
• That there have been no material audit differences identified 

 
• All presentational audit differences identified have been adjusted for. 

 
• There have been no significant risks identified within the Financial 

Statements 
 

• The Annual Governance Statement complies with recommended 
practice (Delivering Good Governance in Local Government; A 
Framework) and is consistent with understanding of the Authority. 
 
 

The report will be presented by Adrian Benselin, Audit Manager, KPMG LLP 
(UK). 
 
At the time of this report the Audit has yet to be concluded, an updated will 
therefore be provided at this meeting. 
 
The ISA260 report is attached at Appendix A. 
 
 
 

Page 17



Report to those charged 
with governance 
(ISA 260) 2015/16
West Lindsey District Council

7 September 2016

P
age 18



2

Document Classification: KPMG Confidential

© 2016 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative (“KPMG International”), 
a Swiss entity. All rights reserved.

The contacts at KPMG 
in connection with this 
report are:

John Cornett
Director

KPMG LLP (UK)

Tel: 0116 256 6064
john.cornett@kpmg.co.u4

Adrian Benselin
Manager

KPMG LLP (UK)

Tel: 0116 256 6089
adrian.benselin@kpmg.co.uk

Vikash Patel
Assistant Manager

KPMG LLP (UK)

Tel: 0116 256 6069
Vikash.patel@kpmg.co.uk

Contents

This report is addressed to the Authority and has been prepared for the sole use of the Authority. We take no responsibility to any member of staff acting in their individual capacities, or to 
third parties. Public Sector Audit Appointments issued a document entitled Statement of Responsibilities of Auditors and Audited Bodies summarising where the responsibilities of auditors 
begin and end and what is expected from audited bodies. We draw your attention 
[...]
ontact Officer: 
 

 
Tracey Bircumshaw 
Financial Services Manager 
01427 676542 
Tracey.Bircumshaw@west-lindsey.gov.uk  
 

 
Purpose / Summary: 
 

The 2015/16 Statement of Accounts is presented 
for scrutiny and adoption. 
 

  

 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 

1) That Members review the attached Statement of Accounts and 
confirm that there are no concerns arising from the Financial 
Statements that need to be brought to the attention of the Council. 

2) That Members approve the Statement of Accounts for 2015/16. 
3) That Governance & Audit Committee permit the Section 151 Officer 

and the Chair of this Committee to certify the letter of representation 
to our Auditor, KPMG, on completion of the audit. 

 
 
 

 

D 

Page 45

Agenda Item 6b



 2 

IMPLICATIONS 
 
Legal: 

None arising from this report. 
 

Financial: FIN/62/17 

The Revenue out-turn 2015/16 reflected a gross surplus of £1.255m, after 
deductions for approved carry forwards and unapplied grants an amount of  
£0.798 was transferred to the General Fund Balance. 

Capital Investment totalled £0.965m 

In respect of Useable Reserves, we remain in a healthy position with balances 
detailed below; 

• General Fund working balance totals £3.715m, (£4.160m 14/15) 

•  General Fund Earmarked reserves total £13.817m, (£10,658m 2014/15)  

• Capital receipts total £2.984m (£2,407m 2014/15) 

• Capital Grants unapplied £0.476m (£0.486m 2014/15) 
 

Staffing : 

None arising from this report. 
 

Equality and Diversity including Human Rights : 
NB: A full impact assessment HAS TO BE attached if the report relates to any 
new or revised policy or revision to service delivery/introduction of new services. 

 

Risk Assessment : 

None arising from this report. 
 

Climate Related Risks and Opportunities : 
None arising from this report. 

 
Title and Location of any Background Papers used in the preparation of this 
report: 
Code of Practice on local authority accounting in the United Kingdom 2015/16.    
Code of 
[...]
nts requiring 
accounting entry corrections. 
 

1.9 A new methodology has been undertaken to prepare the Cash 
Flow Statement 2015/16 (CIPFA cash flow toolkit).  The 2014/15 
Cash Flow Statement has been restated based on the new 
methodology and which highlighted 2 errors in classification, 
therefore the 2014/15 Cash Flow Statement has been restated, 
however this did not affect the overall balance.  

 
 

2 Amendments to the Statement of Accounts since 30th June 2016 
 

2.1 There has been one material misclassification and a small 
number of non-trivial adjustments identified by the Auditor, all of 
which are presentational. 
 
• The Cash Flow Statement: a misclassification of £1.135m 

incorrectly reflected in Proceeds of Sale of Property Plant and 
Equipment, Investment Property and Intangible Assets now 
included within Other Receipts from Investing Activities.  This 
has not affected the overall Cash Flow Statement. 
 

• Events after the Reporting Period:  now includes commentary 
on the outcome of the EU Referendum. 

 
• There are also a small number of presentational changes 

which have been made to the Statement of Accounts that were 
originally certified by the Chief Finance Officer and published.   
 

3 Summary  
 

3.1 The Statement of Accounts 2015/16 attached at Appendix A 
reflects all the alterations made as a result of the KPMG’s audit.   
The audit findings reflected in this report will be used to inform 
the finance team’s review of the final accounts process and the 
identification of improvements.  

 
3.2 It is recommended that Members having considered the 

Statement of Accounts and confirm that there are no concerns 
arising from the Financial Statements that need to be brought to 
the attention of the Council.    

 
 

3.3 Members are requested to approve the Statement of Accounts 
for 2015/16 and permit the Chief Finance Officer in consultation 
with the Chair of this Committee to certify the letter of 
representation to KPMG on c
[...]
e other entity (or an 
associate or joint venture of a member of a group of which the other 
entity is a member). 

iii. Both entities are joint ventures of the same third party. 
iv. One entity is a joint venture of a third entity and the other entity is an 

associate of the third entity. 
v. The entity is a post-employment benefit plan for the benefit of 

employees of either the reporting entity or an entity related to the 
reporting entity.  If the reporting entity is itself such a plan, the 
sponsoring employers are also related to the reporting entity. 

vi. The entity is controlled, or jointly controlled by a person identified in (a). 

Page 162



 

7 

vii. A person identified in (a)(i) has significant influence over the entity or is 
a member of the key management personnel of the entity (or of a parent 
of the entity). 

 
Key management personnel in a local authority context are all chief officers (or 
equivalent), elected members, the chief executive of the authority and other persons 
having the authority and responsibility for planning, directing and controlling the 
activities of the authority, including the oversight of these activities. 
 
Related party transaction: 
 
A transfer of resources, services or obligations between a reporting entity and a 
related party, regardless of whether a price is charged. 
 
 

Page 163



This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

 

 
GA.23 16/17 

Governance and Audit 
Committee 

 
 15th September 2016 

 

     
Subject: Reviewing West Lindsey Governance Arrangements 

 

 
 

 
Report by: 
 

 
Monitoring Officer 

 
Contact Officer: 
 

 
Nicola Calver 
Governance and Civic Officer 
01427 676606 
Nicola.calver@west-lindsey.gov.uk 
 

 
Purpose / Summary: 
 

  
To receive a briefing on the process for changing 
governance arrangements and consideration on 
appointing a Member/Officer Working Group to 
consider feedback from members and the public, 
options presented and make recommendations 
for change
[...]


 
 

Page 178



 1 

 

 
GA.24 16/17 

Governance and Audit 
Committee 

 
 15 September 2016  

 
     

Subject:  Report on the Governance arrangements for managing the 
risks of a wholly owned limited company subsidiary. 

 
 
 

 
Report by: 
 

 
Director of Resources  

 
Contact Officer: 
 

 
Ian Knowles  
Director of Resources  
01427 675183 
Ian.knowles@west-lindsey.gov.uk  
 

 
Purpose / Summary: 
 

  
The purpose of this report is to provide 
assurance to members of Governance and Audit 
Committee that appropriate arrangements are 
being put in place to manage the risks of a 
wholly owned limited company subsidiary. 

  

 
RECOMMENDATION(S): 
Members are asked to review the governance arrangements in the 
attached report, seek assurance that appropriate governance is in place 
and make comments that may be raised by the Chair at Full Council. 
 
 

 

Page 179

Agenda Item 7b

mailto:Ian.knowles@west-lindsey.gov.uk


 2 

IMPLICATIONS 
 

Legal: none arising from this report  

 

Financial : none arising from this report 

 

Staffing : none arising from this report 

 

Equality and Diversity including Human Rights : 
NB: Please explain how you have considered the policy’s impact on different 
groups (for example: young people, elderly, ethnic minorities, LGBT community, 
rural residents, disabled, others). none arising from this report 
 

Risk Assessment : none arising from this report 

 

Climate Related Risks and Opportunities : none arising from this report 

 
Title and Location of any Background Papers used in the preparation of 
this report:   
Wherever possible please provide a hyperlink to the background paper/s 
If a document is confidential and not for public viewing it should not be listed. 

 
Call in and Urgency: 
Is the decision one which Rule 14.7 of the Scrutiny Procedure Rules apply? 

i.e. is the report exempt from being called in due to 
urgency (in consultation with C&I chairman) Yes   No   

Key Decision: 

A matter which affects two or more wards, or has 
significant financial implications Yes   No   

 
 

 

Page 180



 3 

  
1 Introduction 
 
1.1 In June of this year WLDC acquired local business operating as a staff 

agency in the district and surrounding area. This company will continue 
to operate as an independent limited company that is wholly owned by 
the Authority. In addition, a second subsidiary will be created to act as 
a TECKAL company for supply of the same services to public bodies. 
The TECKAL status currently allows Authorities to give work to such 
companies without an open tender process. 

 
1.2 At its meeting in July Corporate Policy and Resources Committee 

agreed a governance structure for recommendation to Full Council. 
 
1.3 That same report is presented today for members of Governance and 

Audit Committee to review the arrangements, seek assurance that 
appropriate governance is in lace and make comments that may be 
raised by the Chair of this committee at the meeting of Full Council. 
 

Page 181



 1 

 
 

 

APPENDIX A TO GA.24 
16/17 
CPR.18 16/17 

Corporate Policy and 
Resources Committee 

 
 Date: 28 July 2016 

 

Establishing a Group Trading Company for West Lindsey District Council 

 
 
Report by: 
 

 
Commercial Director 

 
Contact Officer: 
 

 
Penny Sharp 
Commercial Director 
Landline: 01427 675185 
Mobile: 07810 658324 

 
Purpose / Summary: 
 

  
The purpose of this report is to consider 
establishment of a group of trading companies to 
support the Council’s commercial activities. 

 
RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 
(1) That Corporate Policy and Resources Committee recommends to 

Council approval the proposed group structure for trading 
companies (the trading arm) to facilitate the return of profits to the 
Council which can be used to ensure the sustainable delivery of front 
line services. 

(2) That Corporate Policy and Resources Committee recommends that 
Council delegates authority to the Committee for approval of annual 
bus
[...]
ection two:�Headlines
	Headlines
	Headlines (cont.)
	Headlines (cont.)
	Section three:�Financial Statements
	Proposed opinion and audit differences
	Significant audit risks
	Significant audit risks (cont.)
	Judgements
	Accounts production and audit process
	Completion
	Section four:�Value for Money
	VFM Conclusion
	Specific VFM Risks
	Appendices
	Key issues and recommendations
	Audit differences
	Materiality and reporting of audit differences
	Declaration of independence and objectivity
	Declaration of independence and objectivity (cont.)
	Audit Independence
	Slide Number 26


	6b Audited Statement of Accounts 15/16
	cover report FIN-62-17 Statement of Accounts 2015-16
	appendix a - WP 2 12  AUDITED Narrative Report to the Statement of Accounts (002)
	statement of responsibilites 
	movment in reserves 
	comprehensive income and expenditure statement 
	balance sheet
	cash flow
	explantory notes to the core statement
	collection fund account 
	note to collection fund 
	independent auditors report 
	appenidx b Letter of Representation - SoA

	7a Reviewing West Lindsey Governance Arrangements
	7b Report on the Governance arrangements for managing the risks of a wholly owned limited company subsidiary
	PAPER F - Trading company governance arrangements
	PAPER F - Appendix cover- FIN-58-17 CPR 280716 - Group Trading Company (002)

	8a Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


Governance and Audit Committee -  15 September 2016

20

WEST LINDSEY DISTRICT COUNCIL

MINUTES of the Meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee held in the Council 
Chamber - The Guildhall, Marshall's Yard, Gainsborough, DN21 2NA on  15 September 
2016 commencing at 6.30 pm.

Present: Councillor Giles McNeill (Chairman)
Councillor Jackie Brockway (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Sheila Bibb
Councillor David Bond
Councillor John McNeill
Councillor Mrs Angela White
Alison Adams (Independent Co-opted Member)
Andrew Morriss (Independent Co-opted Member)

In Attendance:
Ian Knowles Director of Resources and S151 Officer
Alan Robinson SL - Democratic and Business Support
Tracey Bircumshaw Financial Services Manager
Katie Coughlan Governance and Civic Officer
Nicola Calver Governance and Civic Officer

Also in Attendance
John Cornett KPMG – External Auditors
Adrian Benselin KPMG – External Auditors

Apologies: Peter Walton (Independent Co-opted Member)

Membership: No substitutes were appointed for the meeting.

30 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION PERIOD

There was no public participation.

31 MINUTES

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting of the Governance and Audit 
Committee held on 26 July 2016 be approved and signed as a correct record.

32 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest made at this stage of the meeting.



Governance and Audit Committee -  15 September 2016

21

33 MATTERS ARISING

Members gave consideration to the Matters Arising Schedule which set out the current 
position of all previously agreed actions as at 7 September 2016.

With regard to the green action entitled “report format” the Chairman advised that this matter 
had been further discussed at his most recent briefing meeting. The Authority was in the 
process of introducing a new committee management system and it may be feasible for 
some of the suggested areas for improvements to be addressed through this.  Officers 
undertook to engage with members where appropriate through the system’s development.  
Councillor Brockway and Mr Morriss indicated that they were happy to be engaged in the 
process.

RESOLVED that progress on the Matters Arising Schedule as set out in report 
GA.20 16/17 be received and noted.

34 ISA 260 REPORT

Consideration was given to a report from the Authority’s Auditor KPMG, which presented 
their report to those charged with Governance (ISA 260 Report) in relation to the Statement 
of Accounts and Annual Governance Statement 2015/16, the headlines of which included: -

A proposed unqualified audit opinion on the 2015/16 Statement of Accounts;

no material audit differences had been identified;

All presentational audit differences identified have been adjusted for;

There had been no significant risks identified within the Financial Statements; and 

The Annual Governance Statement complied with recommended practice (Delivering 
Good Governance in Local Government; A Framework) and was consistent with the 
Auditor’s understanding of the Authority.

In presenting the report, the Auditor outlined the headline findings to the Committee as 
detailed on page 3 of the report.  Committee’s attention was drawn to the Audit Adjustments 
required, referenced on page 3 of the report with further detail contained on page 10, and it 
was stressed that this was a misclassification of receipts in the Cash Flow Statement, 
amounting to £1.135m.  This had been adjusted and the overall balance of the Cash Flow 
Statement was unaffected.   Confirmation was given that the work referred to as outstanding 
on page 8 of the report was now completed. 

The External Auditor placed on record his thanks to the finance team for their professional 
and helpful approach in responding to queries throughout the audit process and highlighted 
to the Committee the fees associated with undertaking this work.

In responding to Members comments, the “risk” associated with the impact on the pending 
changes to NNDR retention, was further clarified, but it was stressed that this was a similar 
position to other authorities.



Governance and Audit Committee -  15 September 2016

22

RESOLVED that the information contained within the report be received and 
noted.

35 AUDITED STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 15/16

Members gave consideration to a report which presented the 2015/16 Statement of 
Accounts for scrutiny and adoption.  

The Section 151 Officer, first thanked the Financial Services Manager and her team, for the 
work they had undertaken in completing the Statement of Accounts, in accordance with the 
statutory requirements.  The overall financial position was summarised during which 
Members noted the following: -

 the revenue out-turn reflected a gross surplus of £1.255m after deductions for 
approved carry forwards and unapplied grants an amount of £0.798m had been 
transferred to the General Fund Balance;

  the Capital Investment totalled £0.965m;
 In respect of Useable Reserves, the Authority remained in a healthy position with 

balances as follows: -
 The General Fund working balance totalled £3.715m (£4.160m in 14/15)
 The General Fund Earmarked reserves totalled £13.817m (£10,658m in 

2014/15)
 Capital receipts totalled £2.984 (£2,407m in 2014/15)
 Capital grants unapplied for totalled £0.476m (£4.486m in 2014/15) 

The amendments to the Statement of Accounts which had been made and which were 
summarised at Section 2 of the report were highlighted to the Committee.

The contents of the explanatory foreward were summarised to Members.

Members asked a number of technical and pertinent questions particularly concerning the 
pension liability and sought further details and clarity as to whether this trend would 
continue.  Officers gave assurance that the figure referred to was not the amount the 
authority had to pay and this was an accounting presentation issue and used as a 
comparator.  Assurance was given that arrangements were in place to manage any deficit in 
the fund over the next 20 years.  It was stressed that the pension liability was developed on 
a national basis.  It had been agreed that the position would be reviewed every 3 years 
against a set of indicators, and level was set dependent on the outcome of this review.  It 
was stressed that West Lindsey District Council was broadly in the same position as other 
local authorities in respect of this matter.  However West Lindsey did make a lump sum 
contribution against its deficit, this had now become recommended practice for local 
authorities, and the treatment applied to the pensions deficit was the same across the 
country. 

The Committee welcomed the inclusion of the Commercial Performance Section and 
commented that it could now be seen that a number of previously agreed projects were now 
coming to fruition.



Governance and Audit Committee -  15 September 2016

23

Members asked a number of further technical and pertinent questions in respect of pending 
changes to NNDR retention, and the impact this could have. It was noted that a workshop 
was being held the following week, to which all Members had been invited, to inform them 
further of the impact.  A consultation response had been prepared by the Authority, and it 
was considered of vital importance that a re-evaluation be undertaken, if the North and 
Midlands were not to suffer in the future.

Referring to page 19, Members requested details of the number of fixed term contracts 
currently in existence across the Council.  The Director of Resources undertook to provide 
this figure outside of the meeting.

Officers undertook to check the absenteeism figure reported on page 10 of the report.  
However Officers advised of the work being undertaken by the Joint Staff Consultative 
Committee. Absence levels were at the lowest level since data collection had commenced 
(2006) and this should be applauded.  Members questioned how the employee satisfaction 
figure had been obtained, and whilst surveys had been undertaken in previous years, there 
was currently a staff engagement group in operation, which aimed to address issues 
identified through the survey.

Members indicated that the Council Tax Collection rate should be applauded.

It was confirmed that the comparators on Page 75 of the report were not full years and the 
operational debtors increase on page 65, was simply a moment in time position and not 
cause for concern.

 On that basis it was : -

RESOLVED that:

(a) having reviewed the Statement of Accounts, attached to report 
GA.22 16/17 it be confirmed that there are no concerns arising 
from the Financial Statements that need to be brought to the attention of 

the Council; 

(b) the Statement of Accounts for 2015/16 be approved;

(c) the Section 151 Officer and the Chair of the Governance and 
Audit Committee be permitted to certify the letter of representation to 

the Council’s Auditor, KPMG, for completion of the audit.

36 REVIEWING WEST LINDSEY GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS

The Committee received a briefing on the process for changing governance arrangements 
and consideration to appointing a Member/Officer Working Group to consider feedback from 
Members and the public, discuss options in detail and make recommendations for change to 
the Governance and Audit Committee.  The briefing included a staged outline timetable, and 
the steps required.

Members questioned whether the timeline was realistic, noting that a number of actions were 
already nearing their completion date.  It was noted that any slippage would be reported, 



Governance and Audit Committee -  15 September 2016

24

through to the Governance and Audit Committee, and the final implementation date of any 
change would be dependent on the extent of the changes agreed, as outlined in the paper. 

All were agreement that it was appropriate to undertake a review, even if the answer 
remained unchanged.  Nothing was being ruled in or out at this stage of the process and 
whilst devolution and its impact should be a consideration, it was not a reason to not 
undertake a review. 

RESOLVED that:- 

(a) the process and timeline as presented be noted;

(b) that Councillors White, Bond and G McNeill be appointed to serve on 
the Task and Finish Group; 

(c ) the Terms of Reference for the Governance Arrangements Task and 
Finish Group, as appended to the report, be agreed.

37 REPORT ON THE GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS FOR MANAGING THE 
RISKS OF A WHOLLY OWNED LIMITED COMPANY SUBSIDIARY

Members gave consideration to a report, the purpose of which was to provide assurance to 
members of the Governance and Audit Committee that appropriate arrangements were being 
put in place to manage the risks of a wholly owned limited company.

By way of background Committee Members were advised that in June of this year WLDC 
had acquired a local business operating as a staffing agency in the district and surrounding 
area. 

This company would continue to operate as an independent limited company that was wholly 
owned by the Authority. In addition, a second subsidiary would be created to act as a 
TECKAL company for the supply of the same services to public bodies. The TECKAL status 
currently allowed Authorities to give work to such companies without an open tender process.

At its meeting in July, Corporate Policy and Resources Committee had agreed a governance 
structure for recommendation to Full Council.

That same report was being presented to members of Governance and Audit Committee in 
order that they could review the arrangements, seek assurance that appropriate governance 
was in place and make any comments that may be raised by the Chair of the committee at 
the meeting of Full Council.

Discussion ensued and in response to Members’ questions the role of the Executive Director 
and Non-Executive Director were clarified.   Initially there were concerns that a Board was 
not being established for the company, however an independent member with experience of 
managing a large private sector business confirmed that he would not expect a company of 
this size to have a Board.  It was questioned whether Members would see management 
accounts.  The Director of Resources stated that as a non-executive Director he would see 
the accounts and would present a summary to the Corporate Policy and Resources 



Governance and Audit Committee -  15 September 2016

25

Committee as part of the Annual Business Plan by which the company would be operated. 

Officers also confirmed that there was a resourcing agreement between the agency and the 
Council, in order that State Aid Rules were adhered to.   It was confirmed that the Council, 
as a Corporate Body, was the Shareholder, not individual Councillors, and the Director of 
Resources would be the named shareholder. Payroll Services were provided by the Council. 
Terms and Conditions for persons employed through SureStaff were not the same as those 
of people directly employed by the Authority, as this was a separate entity.  

It was confirmed that the extra recommendation requested by the Corporate Policy and 
Resources Committee, namely that, which related to the appointment of an independent 
Member as a Non-Executive Director,   would be included within the report prior to it being 
submitted to Full Council. 

RESOLVED that having reviewed the governance arrangements in the attached 
report, the committee have assurance that appropriate governance is in place and 
that there are no comments that they wish the Chair of the Committee to raise at 
Full Council.

38 WORK PLAN

Members considered their work plan for the remaining meetings during the ensuing civic 
year.

The External Auditor, indicated that in light of the revised “sign off of accounts timetable” a 
number of his reports due for submission, would maybe need to have their timelines revised.    
He undertook to liaise with the Governance and Civic Officer regarding any revisions 
required.

The Director of Resources indicated that he would also prepare a report, for discussion at 
the next Chairman’s Briefing meeting, and for possible subsequent submission to the 
Committee, setting out the timeline for the early closure of accounts. 

RESOLVED that the work plan as at 7 September 2016 be noted. 

The meeting concluded at 8.22 pm.

Chairman


